

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT**

---

**No. 18-1109**

**BRICKSTREET MUTUAL INSURANCE COMPANY  
Petitioner**

**v.**

**MARK A. VANDYKE, PARAMONT COAL COMPANY, LLC,  
and DIRECTOR, OFFICE OF WORKERS' COMPENSATION  
PROGRAMS, UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF LABOR  
Respondents**

---

**On Petition for Review of an Order of the Benefits  
Review Board, United States Department of Labor**

---

**BRIEF FOR THE FEDERAL RESPONDENT**

---

**KATE O'SCANNLAIN**  
Solicitor of Labor  
**MAIA S. FISHER**  
Associate Solicitor  
**SEAN G. BAJKOWSKI**  
Counsel for Appellate Litigation  
**ANN MARIE SCARPINO**  
Attorney  
U.S. Department of Labor  
Office of the Solicitor  
Suite N-2119  
200 Constitution Avenue, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20210  
(202) 693-5660

Attorneys for the Director, Office of  
Workers' Compensation Programs

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
A. Statutory and Regulatory Background.....	3
B. Summary of Relevant Facts and Procedural History.....	10
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	19
ARGUMENT .....	19
A. Standard of Review.....	19
B. Dr. Shrader’s deposition testimony was not admissible for purposes of determining BrickStreet’s liability because he was not identified as a potential liability witness at the district director level .....	20
C. The ALJ properly ruled that Dr. Shrader’s deposition is inadmissible for liability purposes despite the fact that the Director did not object to its admission at the hearing .....	27
CONCLUSION.....	32
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT.....	33
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	34
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	35

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Auer v. Robbins</i> , 519 U.S. 452 (1997) .....	20
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984) .....	19
<i>Consolidation Coal Co. v. Williams</i> , 453 F.3d 609 (4th Cir. 2006) .....	27
<i>Director, OWCP v. North America Coal Co.</i> , 626 F. 2d 1137 (3d Cir. 1980) .....	4
<i>Director, OWCP v. Trace Fork Coal Co.</i> , 67 F.3d 503 (4th Cir. 1995) .....	7, 26
<i>Elm Grove Coal v. Director, OWCP</i> , 480 F.3d 278 (4th Cir. 2007) .....	19, 29
<i>L.P. [Preston] v. Amherst Coal Co.</i> , 24 Black Lung Rep. 1-55 (Ben. Rev. Bd. 2008) .....	28, 29, 30
<i>Marfork Coal Co. v. Weiss</i> , 251 Fed. App'x 229 (4th Cir. 2007) .....	16, 21, 22
<i>Milburn Colliery v. Hicks</i> , 138 F.3d 524 (4th Cir. 1998) .....	19
<i>Miller v. Scottie Coal Co.</i> , BRB No. 16-0089 BLA, 2016 WL 8260798 (Ben. Rev. Bd. Nov. 15, 2016) .....	27
<i>Mullins Coal Co., Inc., of Va. v. Director, OWCP</i> , 484 U.S. 135 (1987) .....	20

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)**

*Olenick v. Olennick Bros. Coal Co.*,  
 BRB No. 11-0833 BLA, 2012 WL 5267588  
 (Ben Rev. Bd. Sept. 19, 2012) .....8, 18, 21

*Smith v. Martin County Coal Corp.*,  
 23 Black Lung Rep. 1-69 (2004) .....27

*Swanson v. R.G. Johnson Co.*,  
 15 Black Lung Rep. (MB) 1-49 (Ben. Rev. Bd. 1991).....5

*Tazco, Inc. v. Director, OWCP*,  
 895 F.2d 949 (4th Cir. 1990).....*passim*

*Truitt v. North American Coal Co.*,  
 2 Black Lung Rep. (MB) 1-199 (Ben. Rev. Bd. 1979).....4

*Usery v. Turner Elkhorn Mining Co.*,  
 428 U.S. 1 (1976).....3

*Westmoreland Coal Co. v. Cox*,  
 602 F.3d 276 (4th Cir. 2010) .....19

**Statutes**

Black Lung Benefits Act,  
 30 U.S.C. §§ 901-944

30 U.S.C. § 901(a) .....3  
 30 U.S.C. § 921(c)(3).....3  
 30 U.S.C. § 922 .....3  
 30 U.S.C. § 932(a) .....2  
 30 U.S.C. § 932(c) .....3  
 30 U.S.C. § 933(a) .....5  
 30 U.S.C. § 935 .....21

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)**

Longshore and Harbor Workers’  
 Compensation Act, 33 U.S.C. §§ 901-950

33 U.S.C. § 921(a) ..... 1  
 33 U.S.C. § 932(a) ..... 21

**Regulations**

20 C.F.R. § 718.304(a) ..... 12

20 C.F.R. § 725.360(a)(4) ..... 5, 18  
 20 C.F.R. § 725.408(a) ..... 7  
 20 C.F.R. § 725.407(a) ..... 7  
 20 C.F.R. § 725.407(b) ..... 7, 18  
 20 C.F.R. § 725.407(c) ..... 7  
 20 C.F.R. § 725.407(d) ..... 6  
 20 C.F.R. § 725.408(a) ..... 22  
 20 C.F.R. § 725.408(a)(1) ..... 7  
 20 C.F.R. § 725.408(a)(2) ..... 7, 12, 22  
 20 C.F.R. § 725.408(b) ..... 22  
 20 C.F.R. § 725.408(b)(1) ..... 8  
 20 C.F.R. § 725.408(b)(2) ..... 8  
 20 C.F.R. § 725.409(c) ..... 6  
 20 C.F.R. § 725.410(a) ..... 8  
 20 C.F.R. § 725.410(b) ..... 8  
 20 C.F.R. § 725.412(a)(1) ..... 8  
 20 C.F.R. § 725.414(a) ..... 29  
 20 C.F.R. § 725.414(b) ..... 16  
 20 C.F.R. § 725.414(b)(2) ..... 9  
 20 C.F.R. § 725.414(c) ..... *passim*  
 20 C.F.R. § 725.414(d) ..... 10  
 20 C.F.R. § 725.418 ..... 10  
 20 C.F.R. § 725.418(d) ..... 10  
 20 C.F.R. § 725.419(a) ..... 10  
 20 C.F.R. § 725.456 ..... 16  
 20 C.F.R. § 725.456(b) ..... 16  
 20 C.F.R. § 725.456(b)(1) ..... 9, 13  
 20 C.F.R. § 725.457 ..... 16

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)**

20 C.F.R. § 725.457(c) .....16  
 20 C.F.R. § 725.457(c)(1) .....*passim*  
 20 C.F.R. § 725.494 .....4  
 20 C.F.R. § 725.494(a) .....7  
 20 C.F.R. § 725.494(e)(1) .....4  
 20 C.F.R. § 725.495(a)(1) .....4  
 20 C.F.R. § 725.497 .....7

20 C.F.R. § 726.1 .....5  
 20 C.F.R. § 726.203 .....5  
 20 C.F.R. § 726.207 .....5, 21

**Other Administrative Materials**

Regulations Implementing the Federal Coal Mine Safety  
 and Health Act of 1969, as Amended, Proposed Rule,  
 62 Fed. Reg. 3337-3435 (Jan. 22, 1997)

62 Fed. Reg. 3388 .....29

Regulations Implementing the Federal Coal Mine Safety  
 and Health Act of 1969, as Amended, Final Rule,  
 65 Fed. Reg. 79919-80107 (Dec. 20, 2000)

65 Fed. Reg. 79986 .....8  
 65 Fed. Reg. 79990-91 .....7, 26  
 65 Fed. Reg. 80001 .....9, 21, 26
